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Purpose of Report I Introduction 

The purpose of this report is to ask Committee to homologate the response which 
was submitted to the Scottish Government on its consultation document Firm 
Foundations: The Future of Housing in Scotland. The response is attached as 
Appendix 1. 

Background 

The Scottish Government’s vision for the future of housing in Scotland has four main 
elements: 

To increase the supply of housing across all tenures, with higher environmental and 
design standards; 

to provide more choice of housing to those on lower incomes which they can afford; 

to have housing developments that contribute to the creation of sustainable, mixed 
communities; and 

to provide social housing that has better value for public expenditure. 

Firm Foundations: The Future of Housing in Scotland outlines how the government 
intends to achieve its vision, including: 

Challenging Scotland’s local authorities, developers and builders to increase the rate 
of new housing supply in Scotland to at least 35,000 a year by the middle of the next 
decade; and encouraging local authorities to discharge their role in meeting that 
challenge by co-operating at a regional level to set and meet realistic housing supply 
targets through their local housing strategies. 

Launching a Scottish Sustainable Communities Initiative to encourage the 
development of new, sustainable communities of varying sizes that may be much 
expanded, or new, stand-alone settlements that are sympathetic to Scotland’s 
landscape and environment. 

Establishing a Low-cost Initiative for First Time Buyers (LIFT) to broaden the range 
of financial products and other forms of assistance available to help people achieve 
and sustain home ownership. 
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0 Setting an agenda for the private rented sector that encourages the sector to flourish 
and play a full role in meeting housing need in urban and rural areas through the 
provision of good quality accommodation for private rent. 

0 Improving the choice available to homeless people through measures that 
encourage private landlords to offer accommodation suitable for those presenting as 
homeless. 

0 Heralding a new, positive role for local authorities as social landlords by offering 
them incentives to build new council houses. 

0 Safeguarding the future of all new social housing - whether built by local authorities 
or housing associations - by ending the Right to Buy for new social housing 
properties (except in tightly defined circumstances). 

Improving the supply of new housing association houses by awarding subsidies to 
associations on a strategic and competitive basis. 

0 

Improving the choice and supply of affordable homes, and the contribution they can 
make to creating mixed communities, through the introduction of incentives to build 
houses for mid-market rent and of measures to enable local authorities and housing 
associations to adjust the mix of their stock. 

Monitoring local authorities' and housing associations' progress in complying with the 
Scottish Housing Quality Standard; and being prepared to consider support for local 
authorities that choose to retain their stock and create Arms Length Management 
Organisations to achieve compliance 
with the Standard. 

0 Modernising the regulation of social housing through the creation of a new regulatory 
function that is focussed on protecting and promoting the interests of current and 
future tenants, that reduces the burden of regulation and inspection on local 
authorities and housing associations, and that exercises its powers independently of 
Ministers . 

2.3 A copy of the full consultation paper is available in the Member's Library, or can be 
accessed from the Scottish Government's web site www,scotland.nov.uk. 

3. Pro posalslCons i de ra tions 

3.1 The Council's response to Firm Foundations: The Future of Housing in Scotland is 
contained in Appendix 1. In general the proposals contained in the paper are 
supported, although in many areas there is not a lot of detail at this stage. The 
important role of local authorities, both in enabling and providing new 
accommodation, is welcome. However there is perhaps an over-emphasis on 
increasing supply and reducing development costs, and the paper says very little 
about the need to improve housing conditions and make best use of the existing 
stock. 

4. Financial / Personnel I Legal / Policy Implications 

4.1 There are no direct financial, personnel, legal or policy implications for the Council 
arising from this report. 
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5. Re com me nda tion 

It is recommended that Committee homologate the action taken in submitting the 
response to Firm Foundations: The Future of Housing in Scotland, attached at 
Appendix 1, to the Scottish Government. 

M on i ca Pa tte rs o n 
Head of Housing Services 
27 February 2008 

For further information on this report please contact Stephen Rankin on telephone 01 236 
81 251 9 
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Firm Foundations: The Future of Housing in Scotland 
Consultation Response from: North Lanarkshire Council 
January 2008 

Appendix 1 

Genera I 

North Lanarkshire Council welcomes the recognition of the important role that 
local authorities play both in terms of strategically planning the supply of 
housing and in its delivery. However it is important to ensure that in focusing 
on increasing housing supply that the need to improve existing stock to 
ensure it is fit for purpose is not neglected. The council note and support the 
aims of the Scottish Government to increase the housing supply across all 
tenures, create more housing choice for those on lower incomes and create 
housing developments that contribute to sustainable, mixed communities. 

It is particularly encouraging that there is an emphasis on more affordable 
housing, of good quality which is energy efficient, adaptable and well related 
to transport infrastructure, sources of employment and community facilities. If 
the number of houses is to be substantially increased it will be 
essential that full account is also taken of all these related issues. In the 
drive for efficiency and reducing HAG levels quantity should not take 
precedence over quality by ensuring delivery of the right type of houses in the 
right places even if this results in higher development costs on some sites. 

The issue of disposal of surplus local authority land requires further 
discussion as any expectation that land is routinely disposed of at less than 
market value will adversely impact on other local and national priorities such 
as school building. It must also be recognised that land is not always readily 
available in the areas of highest demand for housing. Firm Foundations 
proposes that local authorities will deliver the land supply necessary to 
support more house building and encourages them to co-operate at a regional 
level to do so. There is no reference, however, to the arrangements already 
in place for strategic development planning. 

There are a number of proposals made in the consultation paper which would 
support and potentially strengthen local authority roles as housing providers 
and landlords. Proposals require closer integration between the planning and 
housing functions of local authorities and other stakeholders; however, the 
discussion document is not explicit about the nature or management of this 
integration and it would be a positive step for the government to clarify its 
thinking on this issue. 

Whilst this document sets out in general how the government may be able to 
support councils there needs to be more detail in relation to the financial 
support to be made available to councils to contribute to the cost of housing 
stock retention and meeting the Scottish housing quality standard. 
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While the recognition of the need for more affordable housing is welcomed, 
there is a need to ensure that there is adequate accommodation and support 
available to meet the needs of our most vulnerable members of society, 
including homeless people and care leavers. It must be stressed that it will 
prove very difficult to meet the 2012 homelessness target given the lack of 
availability of affordable housing in some areas. There should also be 
recognition of opportunities to link the housing agenda with other local and 
national government priorities, such as the employability agenda. 

Finally, it would be useful to see firm proposals on how interim regulatory 
arrangements will be put into effect in relation to the abolition of Communities 
Scotland. 

Responses to individual questions are outlined as follows: 

Question 1: Do you agree that aiming to increase the rate of new 
housing supply in Scotland to at least 35,000 a year by the middle of the 
next decade is a sensible and realistic ambition, and that this will help 
set a necessary political context for acceleration in housing supply? 

The proposal to increase the supply of housing annually to 35,000 units is 
acceptable only if the target is justified based on a rigorous assessment of the 
housing market nationally and the practicality of achieving this target is fully 
assessed. However, the extent of improvement in affordability by increasing 
completions is questionable, particularly given that in the Glasgow and Clyde 
valley area, despite a record land supply and record completions there was no 
evidence of a marked slow-down in house prices. In addition the relationship 
between housing need identified by Structure Plans and Local Housing 
Strategies against the proposed additional 10,000 completions needs to be 
clarified. 

New housing has to be of a good quality, meet the needs of the population 
and be built in appropriate locations. Additions to the land supply need to be 
justified by a clear assessment of supply and demand which may be subject 
to scrutiny at Local Plan Inquiry or Examination in Public. In delivery of the 
additional units the capacity of the development industry to deliver the 
proposed programme of local authority and housing association new build 
also needs to be taken into consideration. 

A target number of house completions should not be the sole focus. By 
setting a target like this as opposed to a range of priorities, such as making 
best use of existing stock, reviewing Right to Buy and targeting the increase in 
supply where it is needed most, it could lead to the development of high 
density housing which may not be appropriate but helps deliver targets. 

Firm Foundations - North Lanarkshire Council’s response 
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Question 2: Do you agree that, to give practical effect to the ambition, 
local authorities should co-operate regionally in setting realistic housing 
targets for housing market areas, and in enabling the delivery of these 
targets? If so, what arrangements should be put in place to support and 
provide incentives for such co-operation between relevant local 
authorities? 

It should be down to local authorities to decide where cross boundary 
arrangements make most sense. There are already established statutory 
arrangements for joint working between planning authorities and the Glasgow 
and the Clyde Valley Structure Plan has an established model to deal with 
private sector housing supply and demand, setting realistic targets at housing 
market area level. 

Currently the methodology used to assess supply and demand for housing 
relates to the private sector and whilst extending this approach to all tenures 
is considered desirable, the SHNMA could present significant practical and 
organisational challenges in managing this process effectively and timeously. 

Whilst considering a housing market model for all tenures, it is important to 
recognise that the LHS has to take a more localised view of housing markets, 
and that social rented households are likely to be less mobile than private 
households. This could present a major methodological difficulty to 
integrating the Development Plan and the LHS process. Further detailed 
guidance from the Scottish Government on how this approach to planning for 
housing can be achieved, would be welcomed. 

Question 3: Is there a role for a specialist national function to provide 
expert support for local authorities in strategic planning for housing? 
What expertise do you think this function would require? 

Communities Scotland Planning teams provide some support for local 
authorities in strategic planning for housing at present. It is important that 
existing regional and local data, resources and methodologies are utilised. 
The suggestion, however, that Housing Need approaches of the LHS be 
integrated with Development Planning methodologies for housing demand, 
with differing market area boundaries, would suggest that there could be a 
need for expert support in social housing needs assessment and integration, 
particularly across local authority boundaries. 

Question 4: Even when land has planning permission there are still 
blockages that prevent new housing being built. What additional 
arrangements would, or could, accelerate development on land with 
planning permissions to help ensure that future housing supply targets 
are met? 

In order to provide a reasoned response, the paper needs to be specific about 
the blockages that cause issues. 

Firm Foundations - North Lanarkshire Council’s response 
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However, as has been stated in previous questions, releasing additional land 
for housing does not always correlate with increased completions. 

Planning consents stand for five years which builds in time for constraints to 
be addressed and sites to be brought forward and developed within the 
effective period. It may be advantageous in some cases to accelerate 
development on land with planning consent. Examples of this could be to 
provide additional funding or incentives for land acquisition where there is 
decontamination and or infrastructure issues or a requirement for social 
rented and or affordable housing. The funding would enable support in order 
to develop the market in areas where private developers consider that the 
market is not strong enough. 

Question 5: We have proposed that much expanded or new, stand-alone 
settlements may be a valid solution. How should we best encourage the 
development of new, sustainable communities that are sympathetic to 
Scotland's landscape and environment? 

It is noted that the document fails to address regeneration as a means of 
assisting in developing sustainable communities. 

The development of new communities needs to be aligned with approved 
development strategies which have been carefully designed to achieve 
regional aims and objectives. 

New stand- alone settlements may be a solution, but only where the planning 
process has identified clear need and where the process has wholly 
integrated such settlements into the strategic design. 

Question 6: How should different types of assistance within LIFT be 
targeted? 

The current housing policy has seen a massive increase in owner occupation, 
therefore further consideration should be given to the proposals for LIFT and 
whether these are the most appropriate use of resources or whether issues 
surrounding sustainability of such increases need to be considered. 

The council feels that assistance within LIFT should be means-tested to 
ensure affordability for low wage earners and avoid subsidising those on 
higher incomes. However, further investigation into administration costs of 
such an incentive is required to ensure efficiency in providing the service and 
that the grant is targeted at the right audience. 

Firm Foundations - North Lanarkshire Council's response 4 
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Question 7: How could the Government stimulate more innovative 
mortgage and related products and services to assist people in 
purchasing their first home? 

It is important that, as well as being able to access the housing market, first- 
time buyers are also able to sustain owner occupation. 

As mortgage lenders already provide low-cost and/or fixed-rate mortgages for 
first-time buyers, scope for the Government to influence mortgage costs and 
stimulate more innovative products may be limited. The “Single Survey” will 
assist. 

Question 8: Should the Government provide direct cash grants to first- 
time buyers? 

If providing public funding to help people meet their aspirations is considered 
to be a good use of resources then rather than introducing further ‘initiatives’ 
the current Homestake scheme should be further developed as it seems the 
best way of protecting public investment while reducing mortgage costs to first 
time buyers. However, it also needs to be properly targeted to areas where 
there is a lack of supply at the lower end of the housing market, rather than be 
used to help people meet their aspiration of new build housing. 

Should unrecoverable cash grants be awarded this would place additional 
pressure on Government funding. 

Question 9: How can the private house-building sector play a bigger role 
in providing, without public subsidy, increased provision of affordable 
starter homes? 

It is encouraging that the discussion paper invites views on how the private 
developer can play a bigger role in providing increased provision of affordable 
starter homes. Some advice on this was included in the Planning Advice 
Note (PAN) 74: Affordable Housing, published in 2005. The 
mechanisms advocated in the advice note involve needs assessments from 
Local Housing Strategies being reflected in Local Plan Policies, which in turn 
require to have undergone consultation processes before they can be put into 
effect through planning applications. Given the time between the granting of 
planning permission and completions it is understandable that a lengthy 
period can elapse before results on the ground can be seen. 

If more emphasis is to be placed on unsubsidised contributions from the 
developer it will need developers to be willing to work closely with local 
authorities in determining affordability levels and the proportion of housing 
required from this source. Affordable Housing Policies make provision for 
local authorities and developers to work together and enter into agreements to 
secure delivery at a local level. 

Firm Foundations - North Lanarkshire Council’s response 5 
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Question 10: What issues do you consider should be taken into account 
when considering the increased use of private sector lets to house low- 
income and homeless households? 

If this is to be developed further there needs to be clarity about future eligible 
housing costs for housing benefit. 

Current uncertainty over housing benefit payments is curtailing the 
development of temporary and permanent accommodation in the private 
sector for housing benefit. 

It is important to remember that some areas have a very limited private rented 
sector unlike Edinburgh and other cities. Another factor relates to the quality 
of some properties in the private rented sector. It is right to acknowledge that 
for some homeless people the Private Rented Sector offers them the right 
solution, particularly young people who might be happy to flat share and 
appreciate the flexibility and mobility offered by this sector. 

However, our experience illustrates that most homeless people want access 
to a secure tenancy option, preferably within the area where they have 
existing social networks. 

Private sector landlords and local authorities need to work together to ensure 
the provision of good quality accommodation for low-income and homeless 
families. However, the overuse of low value, low demand housing should be 
avoided. It is important to ensure that properties are not simply affordable, 
but also desirable. 

Landlords must be given adequate assistance and support from local 
authorities, where required, when providing accommodation for households 
with support needs who may present challenging behaviour. 

Consideration could be given to providing grant assistance to private sector 
landlords for refurbishment, maintenance and repair in an effort to keep rents 
at affordable levels and make this accommodation a viable option for those 
not on housing benefit. Grant allocation could form part of the National 
Voluntary Landlord Accreditation Scheme to be launched in 2008. 

Question 11: How should we ensure an appropriate balance between 
safeguarding tenants’ rights and encouraging the private rented sector 
to achieve its full potential in Scotland’s overall housing market? 

Private sector landlords are already required by law not to infringe tenants’ 
rights. Landlord registration should also help protect tenants’ rights and 
improve the input of the private sector in that the quality and integrity of 
landlords should improve as theoretically rogue landlords should be excluded. 

Firm Foundations - North Lanarkshire Council’s response 
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Question 12: Do you think there is sufficient engagement between the 
public sector and private landlords? If not, what else should national 
and local government be doing? 

In our opinion there is insufficient engagement between the public sector 
and landlords. However, the situation is improving with the introduction of 
landlord registration and many local authorities have already held events/ 
established forums to engage with landlords. Some local authorities have 
already introduced local schemes. The Government’s commitment to 
developing a national accreditation scheme for all local authorities to link into 
is supported. 

Question 13: What other options should we consider for increasing the 
supply of private rented housing for low income and homeless 
households? 

The council has a Private Sector Leasing Scheme already in operation, 
however our ability to expand it is limited within areas where higher market 
rents prevail or to take on better quality stock due to housing benefit capping, 
(this is because associated management costs are not eligible for HB 
Subsidy). 

The scheme has been developed to reduce reliance on out of area B&B 
accommodation, which is expensive and of poor quality and importantly is 
also affected by limited Housing Benefit Subsidy. 

Therefore, if the government is serious about extended use of the private 
rented sector steps will need to be taken to review the current housing benefit 
thresholds. 

Question 14: How could more private landlords be encouraged to let to 
tenants on benefits and homeless households? 

The council currently operates a Rent Deposit Guarantee Scheme; however 
this tends to be reserved for single non-priority clients who have little or no 
support needs. The council have experienced a downturn in interest by 
landlords in this option since the introduction of the Private Sector Leasing 
Scheme. Extending the Rent Deposit Guarantee Scheme is only viable if the 
ongoing rents are affordable, otherwise people will be trapped on benefits and 
even less likely to resolve their homelessness through employment. 

In our experience private sector landlords are looking for guarantees of good 
behaviour and prompt rent paying. Various ‘educational’ materials are now 
available, however there is no reliable evidence that they have a long term 
impact on a tenants’ behaviour or reliability. There are also increasing 
pressures on support services and reductions in funding through Supporting 
People so, although desirable, it might be difficult to expand services further 
into the private rented sector. 

Firm Foundations - North Lanarkshire Council’s response 7 
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Private landlords may react positively to some form of financial incentive and 
guarantee of local authority assistance and support when required. However, 
there is currently uncertainty about subsidy levels for housing benefit for 
Private Sector Leases which make it more difficult to develop schemes as 
they have higher management and maintenance costs. It is important to 
avoid encouraging private rented sector expansion per se, as often it is in low 
demand areas which can result in poor maintenance and management within 
already hard to let areas. 

Question 15: What other schemes or incentives might help us to recycle 
empty properties more effectively? 

Although not a significant problem in North Lanarkshire the condition and lack 
of maintenance of empty private sector housing can have an adverse impact 
on an entire community and existing legal powers appear somewhat limited in 
tracing owners andlor forcing them to carry out maintenance and upkeep of 
the property and garden areas. 

Question 16: Do you agree that we should exempt new build social 
housing from the Right to Buy? 

It is agreed that new build social housing should be exempt from the Right to 
Buy. However, abolishing the Right to Buy for other housing should also be 
considered, including stock under a certain age, and particular types of 
housing such as multi storey flats due to the high maintenance costs and the 
adverse impact on a large number of tenants if even one owner refuses to 
participate in refurbishment work. 

Ending Right to Buy for new build would support local authorities and RSLs in 
their efforts to increase the supply of affordable housing. However, 
preservation in certain cases (eg. demolition) could mean houses sold at 60% 
discount, after the cost floor period has expired. Consideration should 
therefore be given to having no exceptions to exemption. 

Question 17: Do you agree that we should subsidise local authorities in 
areas of need to use their prudential borrowing capacity to build new 
council houses? 

As a first step local authorities should be allowed to retain the money they use 
from the reduction in council tax discounts for empty/ second homes to invest 
in their own new build housing. 

It would be a positive step to subsidise local authorities to use their prudential 
borrowing capacity to build new social rented housing to meet Local Housing 
Strategy priorities. 

Firm Foundations - North Lanarkshire Council’s response 
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Allowing local authorities, in certain circumstances, the same access to HAG 
funding as RSL’s would seem a logical step, particularly if there is an 
increasing expectation that local authorities should be providing land at less 
than market value for affordable housing development. 

Question 18: Do you agree that we should introduce large-scale 
competitions for subsidy? 

The reason for the variations and increases in costs needs to be fully explored 
and although large scale competitions may increase efficiency in some 
circumstances, where there are large scale projects to be procured, it will not 
be desirable in every case. There is a need to ensure that more difficult, 
specialists or complex sites still get developed, if they are strategically 
important . 

The introduction of large-scale competitions would represent an extension of 
the approach already in place where local authorities are working with RSLs 
to increase the supply of affordable housing. If competitions for subsidy are to 
be used to demonstrate best value then account will have to be taken of 
higher land values in areas of demand and the need for the right type of 
housing as opposed to quantity. 

Question 19: If not, how would you ensure that public subsidy is used to 
build as many good quality RSL houses as possible? 

There is concern that the focus is on quantity and cost rather than ensuring 
houses are in the right locations and are of the right type. However, it is 
reasonable to expect RSLs to contribute to costs of development if they have 
sufficient reserves. 

Question 20: Do you agree that we should subsidise the development of 
houses for mid-market rent? 

See answer below. 

Question 21: If so, should the subsidy be awarded as part of the 
competitive regime for awarding HAG that we are proposing? 

Further evaluation is required on the merit of subsidising mid market rented 
accommodation and the demand for such accommodation which will vary 
according to local circumstances. 
Consideration would be required into what the letting criteria for such 
developments would be, this would ensure it is targeted to help meet need. It 
is possible that it could undermine the policy of supporting and encouraging 
private rented sector. 
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Question 22: If not, how would you increase variety in social housing? 

Providing the right type of housing in the right areas is what is required. This 
may require more extensive re-provisioning and/or improving quality of 
existing stock. 

Question 23: Do you agree that we should encourage landlords to look 
at means of adjusting the mix of their stock in the interests of achieving 
more sustainable mixed communities? 

The council believe there is existing provision to enable landlords to do this 
with approval from Communities Scotland. 

Question 24: Do you think that subsidies for development should be 
provided to bodies other than registered social landlords? 

It may be beneficial to make HAG available to councils. 

Question 25: What sorts of protections should be offered to tenants in 
these circumstances? 

Security of tenure must be maintained to protect interests of tenants in the 
longer term. 

Question 26: Do you think that the Scottish Government should vary 
Right to Buy discounts by (a) locality andlor (b) type of property? 

The current system is already complex enough and leads to confusion. Given 
that the current discount for the modernised Right to Buy is capped at 
f 15,000, there does not seem to be any merit in introducing yet another set of 
d isco un ts. 

Variations to the Right to Buy should remain at the discretion of local 
authorities. This could be achieved through the pressured area mechanism. 
Consideration could be given to affording local authorities discretion in relation 
to excluding certain property types from Right to Buy eg. tower blocks and 
properties where major adaptations have been provided to meet particular 
needs. 
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Question 27: Do you agree that ALMOs can provide a satisfactory 
alternative to stock transfers? 

The potential benefits of ALMO’s requires further examination. It is important 
that the reasons why any landlord is unable to achieve the SHQS is looked at 
on a case by case basis as the reasons for any shortfall in funding will vary 
significantly. Therefore ALMO’s may be appropriate for some areas and may 
afford the opportunity for some locally based landlords to come together 
within a geographical area but it is unlikely to be the answer in every case. 

Question 28: Do you think that additional help from Government to 
enable landlords to meet the SHQS should be linked to improvements in 
a landlord’s performance? 

See answer below. 

Question 29: If so, what measures do you think would be beneficial? If 
not, why not? 

There needs to be a level playing field to avoid giving incentives to some 
areas to follow a particular course of action. So for example if additional 
money is required to enable owners to participate in improvement 
programmes, or re-provision existing stock, this should be available to all 
areas on basis of need, not because it is pursuing stock transfer or ALMO. 
The reasons why a landlord can’t meet the SHQS will vary in each case, so 
any performance targets would need to reflect individual circumstances. 

Question 30: Do you agree that we need to find new ways of focussing 
on the quality of placelopen space and green space within deprived 
neighbourhoods? 

It is agreed that this is an important issue but the challenge here lies in long 
term maintenance costs, which tend to be higher in more deprived areas 
where there can be higher incidences of vandalism. 

Question 31: Do you have suggestions for approaches that are not 
resource intensive and that include stakeholders? 

No, see above. 

Question 32: Do you agree that the lead role (and recipient of any 
resources) to undertake this work should be open to a range of 
stake holders? 

Yes 

Firm Foundations - North Lanarkshire Council’s response 

21 
11 



Question 33: Do you agree with the features and principles we have set 
out here for a modernised regulation framework? 

It is important that duplication and overlaps in the inspection process are 
eliminated and that the use of self assessment against clear pre determined 
criteria is developed. 
The strategic role of the local authority must be recognised and resources 
should be directed to reflect locally agreed priorities. 

Question 34: How would you like social housing regulation to be 
organised? (For example, should it be a separate organisation or part of 
a group of other regulators?) 

Not all services provided to housing consumers are within direct responsibility 
of housing providers and it is therefore important to consider how other 
services and agencies will be included in the process and how they will take 
ownership of same. 

The council would like to see local authorities having an input along with 
government and the regulator in setting operational standards and measures. 
The principles outlined for reducing regulation and inspection burdens are 
supported. However, it should be noted that that there are sometimes 
tensions between the objectives set for landlords and tenant expectations. It 
would be beneficial to have more consistent information for local authorities 
and RSLs as currently different performance measures can apply. 
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